- Sec. 5. All bonds issued pursuant to this act shall be issued and sold as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.60 to 475.71 and 475.74. They shall not be included in the net debt of the hospital district or of any municipality included therein, and shall not be subject to interest rate limitations, as defined or referred to in Minnesota Statutes, Section Sections 475.51 and 475.55 or any other law. The bonds and interest thereon shall be exempt from taxation by the state or any of its political subdivisions.
- Sec. 3. This act is a special law applying to the North Suburban Hospital District, a local government unit comprising the area of the cities of Blaine and Fridley and the villages of Hilltop, Mounds View, and Spring Lake Park, in Anoka and Ramsey counties.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority of the members of the hospital board of the North Suburban Hospital District and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1969.

CHAPTER 551-H. F. No. 1888

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Hamburg; authorizing the issuance of bonds approved by the electors in excess of the statutory debt limit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hamburg, village of; bond issue. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.53, the village of Hamburg, by its governing body, may sell and issue in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, all of the bonds approved by the voters of the village at a special election held prior to September 1, 1969.
- Sec. 2. Tax levy. The village may levy the taxes required by law for payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the village, which

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 3. Approval. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the village of Hamburg, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1969

CHAPTER 552—H. F. No. 1916

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen's relief association in the city of Eveleth; amending Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as amended, and Laws 1947, Chapter 329, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1935, Chapter 208, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 132, Section 1, Laws 1937, Chapter 253, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 144, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter 293, Section 1, Laws 1961, Chapter 620, Section 1, and Laws 1963, Chapter 670, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Eveleth, city of; firemen's relief association. In the city of Eveleth, which has a fire department relief association organized under the laws of this state and authorized to pay pensions under Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1919, 1920, and 3723 to 3728, or any amendments thereof, such association may pay retirement pensions in excess of the amounts so authorized, but not in excess of the following total amounts:
- \$150 \$175 per month to each member of the association who shall have reached the age of 55 years and shall have served 20 years or more as a member of the paid municipal fire department in such city. The monthly payments of \$150 \$175 shall be increased by adding thereto an amount not exceeding \$10 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retiring; provided, that no such pension or payment shall exceed the sum of \$250 \$275 per month. No such pension shall be paid to any person while he remains a member of the fire department. The amounts of the retirement pensions hereby

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: